capital to redemption amount
Basic $(24.25 )nm $(105.85 )nm na na na
Diluted $(24.25 )nm $(105.85 )nm na na na

Adjusted EBITDA (5) $393,175 39  % $392,288 43  % na $351,025 40  %
Adjusted Fully Distributed Net
Income (6) $208,169 21  % na na na $188,561 22  %

Earnings per share on net
income attributable to
stockholders (7)

$1.05 nm $1.10 nm na na na

Adjusted Fully Distributed
Earnings Per Share (8) $1.43 nm na na na $1.30 nm

60

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

111

nm = Not meaningful
na = Not Applicable
(1)   Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described below.
(2)   Represents the impact related to the change in revenue share described above in "Results of Operations."
(3)   Represents the income tax impact of the Reorganization and IPO effective October 1, 2013.
(4)   Represents the decrease in noncontrolling interest in Premier LP from 99% to 78%.

(5)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation of
Segment Adjusted EBITDA to income before income taxes for the periods presented (in thousands):

Year Ended June 30,
2015 2014

Actual Actual Adjustments
(a)

Non-GAAP
Pro Forma

Net income $234,785 $332,617 $(38,024 ) $294,593
Interest and investment income, net (b) (866 ) (1,019 ) — (1,019 )
Income tax expense 36,342 27,709 (3,239 ) 24,470
Depreciation and amortization 45,186 36,761 — 36,761
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 9,136 3,062 — 3,062
EBITDA 324,583 399,130 (41,263 ) 357,867
Stock-based compensation expense 28,498 19,476 — 19,476
Acquisition related expenses (c) 9,037 2,014 — 2,014
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (d) 1,373 3,760 — 3,760
Loss (gain) on investment (e) 1,000 (38,372 ) — (38,372 )
Adjustment to tax receivable agreement liability (f) — 6,215 — 6,215
Loss on disposal of long-lived assets 15,243 — — —
Other expense, net (g) 70 65 — 65
Acquisition related adjustment - deferred revenue (h) 13,371 — — —
Adjusted EBITDA $393,175 $392,288 $(41,263 ) $351,025

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Supply Chain Services $391,180 $396,470 $(41,263 ) $355,207
Performance Services 90,235 73,898 — 73,898
Corporate (i) (88,240 ) (78,080 ) — (78,080 )
Adjusted EBITDA 393,175 392,288 (41,263 ) 351,025
Depreciation and amortization (45,186 ) (36,761 ) — (36,761 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets (9,136 ) (3,062 ) — (3,062 )
Stock-based compensation expense (28,498 ) (19,476 ) — (19,476 )
Acquisition related expenses (c) (9,037 ) (2,014 ) — (2,014 )
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (d) (1,373 ) (3,760 ) — (3,760 )
Adjustment to tax receivable agreement liability (f) — (6,215 ) — (6,215 )
Acquisition related adjustment - deferred revenue (h) (13,371 ) — — —
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (21,285 ) (16,976 ) — (16,976 )
Deferred compensation plan income (expense) 753 (1,972 ) — (1,972 )
Operating income 266,042 302,052 (41,263 ) 260,789
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 21,285 16,976 — 16,976
Interest and investment income, net (b) 866 1,019 — 1,019
(Loss) gain on investment (e) (1,000 ) 38,372 — 38,372
Loss on disposal of long-lived assets (15,243 ) — — —
Other (expense) income, net (g) (823 ) 1,907 — 1,907
Income before income taxes $271,127 $360,326 $(41,263 ) $319,063

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

112

(a)Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described above.

61

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

113

(b)Represents interest income and realized gains and losses on our marketable securities.
(c)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses related to acquisition activities.

(d)

Represents legal, accounting and other expenses directly related to strategic and financial restructuring expenses.
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, strategic and financial restructuring expenses were incurred in
connection with the company directed offering conducted pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement. During

[…]

Earnings per share attributable to stockholders after
adjustment of redeemable limited partners' capital to
redemption amount:
Basic $1.26 nm na na nm
Diluted $1.26 nm na na nm

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

132

Adjusted EBITDA (5) $419,025 48  % na $314,013 41  %
Adjusted Fully Distributed Net Income (6) na na na $172,793 23  %
Earnings per share attributable to stockholders (7) $1.26 nm na na nm
Adjusted Fully Distributed Earnings Per Share (8) na na na $1.18 nm
(1)   Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described below.
(2)   Represents the impact related to the change in revenue share described above in "Results of Operations."
(3)   Represents the income tax impact of the Reorganization and IPO effective October 1, 2013.

72

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

133

(4)   Represents the decrease in noncontrolling interest in Premier LP from 99% to 78%.

(5)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation of
Segment Adjusted EBITDA to income before income taxes for the periods presented (in thousands):

Year Ended June 30,
2014 2013

Actual Adjustments
(a)

Non-GAAP
Pro Forma Actual Adjustments

(a)
Non-GAAP
Pro Forma

Net income $332,617 $(38,024 ) $294,593 $375,086 $(127,825 ) $247,261
Interest and investment income, net (b) (1,019 ) — (1,019 ) (965 ) — (965 )
Income tax expense 27,709 (3,239 ) 24,470 9,726 22,813 32,539
Depreciation and amortization 36,761 — 36,761 27,681 — 27,681
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 3,062 — 3,062 1,539 — 1,539

EBITDA 399,130 (41,263 ) 357,867 413,067 (105,012 ) 308,055
Stock-based compensation 19,476 — 19,476 — — —
Acquisition related expenses (c) 2,014 — 2,014 — — —
Strategic and financial restructuring
expenses (d) 3,760 — 3,760 5,170 — 5,170

Gain on sale of investment (e) (38,372 ) — (38,372 ) — — —
Adjustment to tax receivable agreement
liability (f) 6,215 — 6,215 — — —

Other expense, net (g) 65 — 65 788 — 788
Adjusted EBITDA $392,288 $(41,263 ) $351,025 $419,025 $(105,012 ) $314,013

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Supply Chain Services $396,470 $(41,263 ) $355,207 $431,628 $(105,012 ) $326,616
Performance Services 73,898 — 73,898 56,456 — 56,456
Corporate (h) (78,080 ) — (78,080 ) (69,059 ) — (69,059 )
Adjusted EBITDA 392,288 (41,263 ) 351,025 419,025 (105,012 ) 314,013
Depreciation and amortization (36,761 ) — (36,761 ) (27,681 ) — (27,681 )
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets (3,062 ) — (3,062 ) (1,539 ) — (1,539 )

Stock-based compensation (19,476 ) — (19,476 ) — — —
Acquisition related expenses (c) (2,014 ) — (2,014 ) — — —
Strategic and financial restructuring
expenses (d) (3,760 ) — (3,760 ) (5,170 ) — (5,170 )

Adjustment to tax receivable agreement
liability (f) (6,215 ) — (6,215 ) — — —

Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliates (16,976 ) — (16,976 ) (11,968 ) — (11,968 )

Deferred compensation plan expense (1,972 ) (1,972 ) — — —
Operating income 302,052 (41,263 ) 260,789 372,667 (105,012 ) 267,655
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliates 16,976 — 16,976 11,968 — 11,968

Interest and investment income, net 1,019 — 1,019 965 — 965
Gain on sale of investment 38,372 — 38,372 — — —
Other income (expense), net 1,907 — 1,907 (788 ) — (788 )
Income before income taxes $360,326 $(41,263 ) $319,063 $384,812 $(105,012 ) $279,800
(a)Represents the adjustments related to the Reorganization and IPO described above.

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-K

134

(b)Represents interest income and realized gains and losses on our marketable securities.
(c)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses related to acquisition activities.
(d)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses directly related to the Reorganization and IPO.
(e)Represents the gain on sale of investment in GHX.

(f)
Represents adjustment to tax receivable agreement liability for the Premier LP change in tax accounting method
approved by the Internal Revenue Service subsequent to the original recording of the tax receivable agreement